from one site to another.  Paul Behner had indeed tendered on the Garden Crest
project and lost.  Arguably he had greater knowledge of the soil conditions than
did Whebby, having reviewed the environmental assessment.  In short, he knew
what goods he was getting from Garden Crest.  I find he had no reliance upon
Whebby and that there was no sale by description and thus no implied condition of
merchantable quality under the Act.  He had the opportunity to examine the fill and
chose not to.

[94] Nevertheless Whebby remains liable in negligence for the remediation of
the Forward Avenue site.  However, with respect to the duty to mitigate, if the cost
of  remediation was increased by the actions of Boehner or United, this is not to
the account of Whebby.  Much evidence was heard with respect to the complete
remediation of the site.  Extra cost in excavating and removing soils that had been

Page: 22

placed around the foundations, after United ought to have known of the issue of
the suitability of the soil, are easily severed from the total cost of reclaimation, had
the soil merely remained in the stock piles and  then remediated.  The remediation
costs are before the Court as Exhibit 2.  They are as follows:

   Net   HST   Gross

Engineering and Consulting Fees   67,739.51 10,160.96   77,900.47
Excavation & trucking fees   20,104.50 30,465.67 233,570.17
Dumping Charges 182,435,40   .00 182,435.40
Professional Fees   20,307.27   2,841.35   23,148.62
Miscellaneous Costs   5,491.59   720.75   6,212.34
Total Costs Incurred to Date 479,078.27 44,188.73 523,267.00

Additional Authorized Costs
Rector Colavecchia Roache -
Claim Analysis   2,200.00   330.00   2,530.00
Total Remediation Costs 481,278.27 44,518.73 525,797.00

[95] I agree with counsel for United that discrete costs of excavating around each
of the 14 foundations constitutes the possible total amount of the mitigation costs
to the account of United, the sum of $38,501.47.  The invoices supporting this
expense are found in Laurdon Contracting Invoice #1704 (Exhibit 2, Tab 13) and
Hammond Electric invoices (Exhibit 2, Tabs 37, 38, 39, 40 and 41).  Boehner and
United are liable to pay these costs in the sum of $38,501.47.

[96] I reject Whebby’s submission that mitigation should be calculated at 50
percent.  They have offered no evidence to support such a quantification of the